• ANALOG
DEVICES
FEATURES
Four, Pre-Trimmed, 14-Bit CMOS DACs
Double Buffered for Simultaneous Update
Precision Output Amplifiers for Voltage Out
Full Four Quadrant Multiplication - Independently
Pinned Out DAC Reference

27 Voon DAC 1 VOLTAGE OUTPUT
28 I n . DAC 1 REFERBtCE INPUT
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Linearity Error Price
Model Range Gain Error ' 1 'min-' 1 'mu (100s)
AD396JD 0 to + 70°C ± 16LSB ±2LSB $160
AD396KD Oto +70°C ± 8LSB ± 1LSB $186
AD396SD -55°Cto + 125°C ± 16LSB ±2LSB $384
AD3%TD -55°Cto + 125°C ± 8LSB ± 1LSB $451
-3-
Theory of Operation
The AD396 quad DAC provides four-quadrant multiplication.
It is a hybrid comprised of four monolithic 14-bit CMOS multi-
plying DACs and eight precision output amplifiers. Each of the
four independent-buffered channels has an independent reference
input capable of accepting a separate dc or ac signal for multiplying
or for function generation applications. The CMOS DACs act as
digitally programmable attenuators when used with a varying
input signal or, if used with a fixed dc reference, the DAC
would act as a standard bipolar output DAC. In addition, each
DAC has data latches to buffer the converter when connected to
a microprocessor data bus.
MULTIPLYING MODE
Figure 1 shows the transfer function for the AD396. The diagram
indicates an area over which many different combinations of the
reference input and digital input can result in a particular analog
output voltage. The highlighted transfer line in the diagram
indicates the transfer function for a fixed reference at the input.
The digital codes above the diagram indicates the mid and end-
points of the function. The relationship between the reference
input (VREFIN), the digital input code, and the analog output is
given in Table I below. Note that the reference input signal sets
the slope of the transfer function (and determines the full-scale
output at code 111..Ill) while the digital input selects the hori-
zontal position in each diagram.
g S S S S S l ^
i g e e
s g
g g
g g
g g g § g £
g g g i g ?
? g s g ? P «• o a ^ ^ —
o " ° ^ - r- 1LSB
+ FULL SCALE /
DIGITAL
-FULL SCALE
VOUT = ( V r e r n ) ' ( 5 7 5 5
Figure 1. AD396 as a Four-Quadrant Multiplier of Reference
Input and Digital Input
DATA INPUT ANALOG OUTPUT ANALOG OUTPUT VOLTAGE V R E F I N = +10 VOLTS
1111 1111 1111 11
1100 0000 0000 00
0100 0000 0000 00
0000 0000 0000 00
+ 1 ' ( V R E F I N )
[ 8 1 9 1 ]
[ 8 1 9 2 J
+ 1 - ( V R E F I N ) { | § § }
1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 + 1 ' ( V R E F I N )
1000 0000 0000 00
0111 1111 1111 11
( - L -
[ 8 1 9 2
+ 1 ' ( V R E F I N ) | g ^ 2
- 1 ' ( V R E F I N )
8 1 9 2 J
- 1 ' ( V R E F I N )
- 1 ' ( V R E F I N )
4 0 9 6 ]
8 1 9 2 J
8 1 9 2
8 1 9 2